imnlicity

LOW SPEED PULLEY KIT
Mfr's. No. 324

2345673310

SIMPLICITY MANUFACTURING COMPANY,

‘. "Place a suitable support beneath the tractor transmission
to hold 1t in a reised position with the rear wheels off of the
ground. Remove the right hand rear wheel by pulling the cotter
pin and pin from the axle and wheel hub, and putl the whee! and
hub ewey fom Lhe tractor. WNote that it is not necessary Lo
remove the wheels bolts to remove the wheel from traclor,

Reles=e the idler pulley from the- trenamission drive belt by un—
hooking the spring #1, Fig. 6, and allowing the idler arm #2, Fig &

o swing downwarnd,

Remove the transmissiondrive pulley From the shalt by lnosening
the set serew in the polley hub and pulling the pulley away from

. the transmission.

INC.

Lllhn in I.IS H
ﬂr-a
H

4“.. r"“” l—“;’




~y {TWO SPEED PULLEY

Qrder by Part Nimber & Description

Ref. Bart
Letter No. Dreactipton
A 156223 Pullay & Gaar Assambly
E 156238 Spidet & Bearlng Aspembly
] 154065 Sat Coliar
b 713501 gt Bewew, Bocket Hd,, Cup Pt., 5/16--18 % 1/2" 1.
E 71asn4 8ot Screw, Socket Hd,, Cup Pt., 5}15'-13 X 3/8" lg.
F T25003 Woodruff Key
e 156346 Ring Assembly
H 121163 Epacar
I 121118 Plnion
4 717510 Heax Mupt, Full, 3/8"-16
L 121148 Cover Assembly
M 156249 © dhift Rinog
N 121151 Eear Ring-
P 156250 Clever Assembly, Rlght Hand
Q 715013 Hex Capsorew, L/4"-20 x 5/8% 1g.
R 156231 Bushing {2 Required)
5 F1B034 Nut Flange, Whiz Lock, 1/4'°-20
T 156253 Flvot Bracket A.aaembly
L) 156256 atud - . ’
v 720003 Lock Waa_her, T L
w 17003 Hex Nut, Full, 3/8"-16
X 156257 Shift Fork Assembly
Y TOS060 . Hax Capacrew, 5/16"-18 x 5-1/2" 1g.
2 ¥irs11- Hax Hut, Pull Lock, 5;"16" 13 '
BA 4021050 ¥Knob . -
HB 156261 Shift FlvoL
BC 156262 Stop
BED TO5017 Hex Capecrew, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" 1q. -
BE 720001 Lock Washer, 5/16"
BE 717001 Hex Nut, Full, 5/16"-18




2 Remove two hex cepgcrews Itom the trensmission case and
ingert tha rwo long-studs B3, Fipg. 6. inte Lhe vacant bolt holes
85 shosn, Tighien securely.

Figyte 7

3  Plewe the (we-apeed pulley assombly #1, Big. 7, on the
tensmission pulley shaft, and lock in plage with (he sel-scraw
2, Fig. 7. in the pulley bub. Be sure to meintain = clearance
of at least 1/8™ ketween the polloy bub aod the transmiseion
Motiee that the hub of the pulley faces toward the Iransmission.
Flace the V-belt over the Iwo-speed pulley #2, Fig. 8, and
replace the idler Lension spring #3. Fig, 8, in Lhe hole #4, Fig. B
a8 ghown, Lo engage the idler pufley with the (ansmiseion dn

hell. .

Figurs &

4 | Ineert the ahifier yoko handle #1, Fig. 9 ihrongh the kalo
#2 Fig. 9, in the seat support.  Aseemble Lhe shifter yoke #3,
Fig. 9, to the namew rim of the gear cover assembly, #4, Fig. 9.
Slide the two slolted-zhilk pivola §5, Fig. 9, into position
getride the fanged zear cover assembly. '

Figura § o

2 Assemble Lhe pivot hencket assorbly #1, Fig. 10, over the
two Bluds as shown in Fig. 10, and faslen securely with two
378" lockwmshers and 378°-16 hex nuts.  Align the two holes
42 Fig.-10 in the end of the shift fork masembly with Lha two
boles in the pivot bracket and secura with a 571618 x 6% 1.
hex capscrew £3, Fig. 10, and 5/18"-18 hex Iock nut.  Avoid
overtightening thie boll, as the shifi fock aspembly must be able
ta pivol foeely.

Figure 10

G Inetall the shift knok on the end of the shilt Cock rod.

T Re-insiall the wheel and hub, and secure with Lhe pin aod
colter pin Lo hotd wheel and hub to axle,




WARRANTY

Thn company warrants Simplielty Products tobafresfrom defects in material and workmunship except -

the company makea ne warranty express or Implied with reepect to tives, naglnes and sogine zocesso-
ras whick generally are warranted by thelr regpective memafactarers. Amny part covered by this war-
ranty which 13 proven defective within one jear, mmder normat use, from date of purchase, will be
replaccd frea of charge, fw.b. Port Woshingten, Wisconsin, provided sush part-18 yeturned to fectory
transportation chargoes prapeld and 1s found to be defective upon exemination at the factory. The
company 1z not abligated under thls warranty to baer cost of lnbor or dellvery charges in replacement
of defective parts. This warranty doas not apply to any Simplicity Products alterad cutalds of Sim-
pliclty's factory. Such replacement of defectlve parta shall ba the axclusiva remesdy and In oo event
shall Simplicity be liable for consequentlal damages. EXCEPRT AS SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED HEHE-

IN, THERE ARE NOWARRANTIES WHICHEXTEND BEYONDTHE DESCRIFTION NN ANY SIMPLICITY
PRODUCT.

Should warranty service bensgesssry, the i.nfurms.ﬂuﬂ below simuld e presﬁ:rrted to the smthor-
ized SIMPLICITY Dealer.

Customer®s lame

Address

Mg, Mo. - _ Serial Wo.

Dats Purchazed

Purchaged From

Address

Engine Model No. Sarial No. Type No.

Ta obtain replacement parts from dealer, sdvize guantity, part number snd description.

25 _Re'”e mhet -’

FOR YOUR SAFETY

1. ALWAYS STOP CNGINE BEFDRE
LEAYING MACHINE

2 ALWAYS STOP ENGINE BEFORE
SERVICING OR ADJUSTING
g MACHINE OR EQUIPMENT

3. ALWAYS KEEP HAKDS, FEET
AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM
POWER-DRIVEN PARTS
4By AN AW & B

yun-'m




